COLLEEN R. JAMISON

JAMISON LAW, LLC

January 27, 2025

Lynn M. Retz, Executive Director Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, KS 66604

RE: United Telephone Association, Inc.

Affidavit of Closing Date

Docket No. 22-UTAT-519-CCS

Dear Ms. Retz:

Enclosed for filing please find the affidavit of Todd Houseman, General Manager and CEO of United Telephone Association, Inc., informing the Commission, as required by the Commission's July 28, 2022, Order in this docket, of the date of closing of the transaction between United and Panhandle Telephone regarding the sale of United's South Englewood exchange. The parties have set March 1, 2025, as the date for closing of the transaction. Although I filed with the Commission on February 2, 2024, the FCC's Wireline Competition Bureau's Order approving the transaction, the WCB still has not issued the follow-up orders pursuant to Part 51 of the FCC's rules referred to in foot note 4 of the 2/2/24 order. Additionally, we are following up with Panhandle counsel on the status of any Oklahoma Corporation Commission orders on the matter and will file any such order as soon as we are made aware of it.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

JAMISON LAW, LLC

Colleen R. Jamison

Colleen R. Jamison

Att.

cc: Steve Garrett

Ahsan Latif Todd Houseman

Tony Lee

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of United)	
Telephone Association, Inc. to Relinquish)	Docket No. 22-UTAT-519-CCS
its Certificate of Convenience in the South)	
Englewood, Oklahoma, exchange.)	

AFFIDAVIT OF TODD HOUSEMAN CONFIRMING MARCH 1, 2025, CLOSING

I, Todd Houseman, being of lawful age and duly sworn state as follows:

- I am employed by United Telephone Association, Inc. ("UTA") as General
 Manager and Chief Executive Officer.
- 2. In its July 28, 2022, Order in this docket, the Commission issued an order in which, among other things, it ordered (see para. 13) that as soon as the date is determined for the transaction to be closed, a company official is to file an affidavit to attest to the date.
- 3. The parties to the transaction have set March 1, 2025, as the closing date for the transaction.

WHEREFORE AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Pursuant to K.S.A. 53-601, I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on January 27, 2025.

Toda' Houseman

Todd Houseman, United Telephone Assoc., Inc. General Manager and Chief Executive Officer